
 

Boston Borough Council 
 

Chief Executive 
Rob Barlow 

Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 

  
Friday, 10 January 2025 
 

 
Notice of meeting of the Full Council 

 
Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Full Council 
on Monday, 20th January, 2025 at 6.30 pm 

in the Council Chamber - Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR 
 

 
Rob Barlow 
Chief Executive 
 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the committee meeting as observers except 

during the consideration of exempt or confidential items. 
 

This meeting may be subject to being recorded. 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Part I - Preliminaries  

 
A. Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

B. Declarations of Interest  
 

C. Minutes (Pages 1 - 18) 
 
To agree the minutes of the of Full Council meeting held on 11th November 2024. 
 

D. Communications  
 

E. Deputations and Petitions  
 

F. Questions from Elected Members  
 

G. Questions from Members of the Public  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Part II - Agenda Items  
 

1 Members' Allowances Scheme (Pages 19 - 40) 
 
(A report by the Independent Remuneration Panel) 
 

2 Audit & Governance Committee Minutes (Pages 41 - 46) 
 
To receive the draft Minutes from the meeting held on 18th November 2024. 
 

3 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2024/25 (Pages 47 - 76) 
 
(A report by Christine Marshall, Deputy Chief Executive - Corporate Development (S151)) 
 

4 Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2025/26 (Pages 77 - 102) 
 
(A report by Christine Marshall, Deputy Chief Executive - Corporate Development (S151)) 
 

5 Outside Body Appointment - Appointment of Director to Public Sector Partnership 
Services Ltd (Pages 103 - 106) 
 
(A report by John Medler, Assistant Director for Governance and Monitoring Officer) 
 

Part III - Motions on Notice  
 

To consider the following motions in accordance with procedure rule 14: 
 

1 Supporting our Farmers  
 
We the und
[...]
renting it 
out to farmers. This could lead to less land being available for farming and more 
being used for other purposes 

• At a time when many farmers in Boston Borough are struggling with soaring 
costs and energy prices, this sudden tax rise will damage the future of their 
farms and destroy confidence in the agricultural community. 

 
Council resolves   
 

• That the Leader of the Council writes to the Secretary of State for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs, to outline the Council’s dismay at the decision in the 
Budget to restrict Agricultural Property Relief and calls on the Government to 
stop the Family Farm Tax. 

• That the Portfolio Holder for Communities hold a meeting with local farmers and 
community representatives to consider ways the Council can provide support to 
them. 

• That the council advertise support available to farmers on our website, via social 
media and ask parish councils to do the same. 

 
Proposer: Councillor James Cantwell  
Seconder: Councillor Stuart Evans 
 

2 Community Governance Review  
 
We the undersigned hereby request that the following Motion be submitted to the 
meeting of the Council on the 20th of January in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 14:- 
 
Motion: Community Governance Review 
 
Council notes that:   
 

• The Government on 16th December has made clear its intentions to abolish two-
tier local councils by the end of this Parliament, with bids for alternative 
arrangements expected in the Autumn of 2025 and new Councils taking office in 
2027 or 2028. Whatever we feel about this, the Ministerial statement-of-intent is 
clear and firm. Whether we like it or not, the Boston Borough Council as a 
‘District Council’ will cease to exist within the next two to four years.  

• There may well be much debate as to what the future shape of local government 
in Lincolnshire will look like- whether that is a single unitary covering the current 
LCC area, or whether it is two or three smaller units inst
[...]
he earliest possible 
juncture. 

• This Council instructs the Chief Executive- in consultation with Cabinet, Audit & 
Governance, and Scrutiny Committees- to identify and list those Assets 
(including any Charter Rights and the Borough status) currently belonging to 
Boston Borough Council which, by rights or tradition belong to the Town and 
People of Boston, and which must be transferred to that Town Council before 
Local Government Reorganization processes alienate them from our town to 
another, distant, Unitary authority. 

 
Proposer: Councillor James Cantwell  
Seconder: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe 
 

 
Questions from Members of the Council and the public must be received by 5 p.m. two 

clear working days prior to the day of the meeting – the deadline for this meeting is 
5 p.m. on Wednesday 15th January 2025. 

 
 
 
 



 

Notes: 
 
Please contact Democratic Services (demservices@boston.gov.uk) if you have any queries 
about the agenda and documents for this meeting. 
 
Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Democratic Services as 
soon as possible. 
 
Alternative Versions 
 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, Braille 
or a specific language, please telephone 01205 314591. 

mailto:demservices@boston.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Boston Borough Council 
 
 

 
-1- 

Minutes of a meeting of the Full Council held in the Council Chamber - Municipal 
Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR on Monday, 11th November, 2024 at 6.30 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
The Mayor Councillor Helen Staples, in the Chair. 
Councillors Suzanne Welberry (Deputy Mayor), Jyothi Arayambath, Alison Austin, 
Richard Austin BEM, John Baxter, Peter Bedford, David Brown, Dale Broughton, 
Callum Butler, James Cantwell, Emma Cresswell, Anton Dani, Anne Dorrian, Neil Drayton, 
Stuart Evans, Sandeep Ghosh, Mike Gilbert, Paul Gleeson, Andy Izard, Patricia Marson, 
David Middleton, Barrie Pierpoint, Ralph Pryke, Lina Savickiene, David Scoot, 
Sarah Sharpe and Stephen Woodliffe. 
 
Officers: 
Chief Executive, Interim Deputy Chief Executive – Programme Delivery and Assistant 
Director - Assets, Assistant Director - Governance and Monitoring Officer, Democratic 
Services Manager and Democratic Services Team Leader. 
 
 

36 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chris Mountain and Claire Rylott. 
 

37 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

38 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of Full Council held on 16th September 2024 were agreed and 
signed by the Mayor. 
 

39 Communications 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that there were no communications. 
 

40 Deputations and Petitions 
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that no deputations or petitions had been received. 
 

41 Questions from Elected Members 
 
The Chief Executive advised that the following questions had been received: 
 
Question to Councillor John Baxter from Councillor James Cantwell 
 
Is the Cabinet Member concerned about amount of energy related planning applications 
and the impact on The Five Villages Ward? 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item C.



Full Council Monday, 11 November 2024 
 
 

 
-2- 

Response from Councillor John Baxter 
 
I would like to thank Councillor Cantwell for notice of his question. 
 
As Portfolio Holder for Planning I do share a concern about the number and scale of some 
of the proposed energy related planning applications in the District. 
 
As Members will be aware a number of these projects are Nationally Significant 
Infrastructure Projects (NSIPs). These projects are determined by the Secretary of State, 
rather than the District Council. As Portfolio Holder for Planning, I will ensure that our 
planning officers are fully engaged and understand the policy issues and challenges that 
these proposals raise. It is critical that the environmental impacts of these proposals are 
fully appraised. 
 
Where applic
[...]
P – Haven Wharf - 2,800 2,800 - 2,800 - 

Total LUP Projects (excl Boston Leisure) - 9,986 9,986 - 9,986 - 

Grand Total 35,745 16,979 52,724 5,387 37,452 (15,272) 

Page 75



`APPENDIX A2` 

Capital Programme Funding 2024/25 
 

All Projects 
Approved 

Budget 
2024/25 

Revised Budget 
Plus Slippage/ 

accelerated 
spend (-) 2024/25 

Full year 
forecast 

Variance 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Internal Borrowing (523) (431) (272) 159 

External Grants (32,603) (48,980) (34,868) 14,112 

Capital Reserve (2,511) (2,263) (2,268) (5) 

Other Reserve – Housing (57) (57) - 57 

Other Reserve – Repairs and 
Renewals (7) - - - 

Other Reserve –  
Contingency Reserve (44) (44) (44) - 

Totals (35,745) (35,745) (25,163) 10,582 

 

Page 76



 
 
 
 
 
 
Report To: Council 
 
Date: 20th January 2025 
 
Subject: Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2025/26 
 
Purpose: To determine the Council Tax Support scheme, 2025/26 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Ghosh, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
Report Of: Christine Marshall, Deputy Chief Executive - Corporate 

Development (S151) 
 
Report Author: Sharon Hammond, Head of Revenues & Benefits 
 
Ward(s) Affected: Not applicable 
 
Exempt Report: No 

 

 
Summary 
 
This report seeks Council approval of Cabinet’s recommendations in respect of the final 
proposals for the 2025/26 Council Tax Support scheme.   
 

 

 
Recommendations 
 
That Council approves the Cabinet recommendations to revise the Council Tax Support 
scheme for 2025/26 as follows: - 
 
a) Increase the maximum CTS for households with children to 100% and 85% for other 

households; 
 
b) Remove the earnings disregard to Universal Credit claims; 
 
c) Introduce a standard £10 rate for non-dependant deductions; 
 
d) Introduce a minimum award of £1 per week; 
 
e) Reduce the Upper capital limit to £10,000; 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 4



f) Replace the three-month review with a £30 per week threshold for changes in 
Universal Credit, with discretion 

Minutes of the meeting

49

50

51

52

53

54

Boston Borough Council
Minutes of a meeting of the Full Council held in the Council Chamber - Municipal
Buildings, West Street, Boston, PE21 8QR on Monday, 20th January, 2025 at 6.30 pm.
Present:
The Mayor Councillor Helen Staples, in the Chair.
Councillors Suzanne Welberry (Deputy Mayor), Alison Austin, Richard Austin BEM,
John Baxter, Peter Bedford, David Brown, Dale Broughton, Callum Butler,
James Cantwell, Emma Cresswell, Anton Dani, Anne Dorrian, Neil Drayton, Stuart Evans,
Sandeep Ghosh, Mike Gilbert, Paul Gleeson, Andy Izard, Patricia Marson,
David Middleton, Chris Mountain, Barrie Pierpoint, Ralph Pryke, Claire Rylott,
Lina Savickiene, David Scoot, Sarah Sharpe and Stephen Woodliffe.
Officers:
Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Development) and S151 Officer,
Assistant Director - Governance and Monitoring Officer, Democratic Services Manager,
Democratic Services Team Leader and Democratic Services Officer.
Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jyothi Arayambath.
Declarations of Interest
Councillor Claire Rylott declared an interest in respect of the Motion on Supporting our
Farmers as she was a farmer. She advised that she would withdraw from the meeting
during the consideration of that item.

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of Full Council held on 11" November 2024 were agreed and
signed by the Mayor.

Communications

The Chief Executive gave notice that Councillor Barrie Pierpoint had agreed to accept the
Mayoralty for the forthcoming civic year.

Deputations and Petitions
The Chief Executive confirmed that no deputations or petitions had been received.
Questions from Elected Members

The Chief Executive advised that the following questions had been received:



Full Council Monday, 20 January 2025

. Question to Councillor Anne Dorrian from Councillor James Cantwell

Can the portfolio holder please update us on the Council’s efforts to support residents who
are affected by the recent flooding near the Wyberton West Road?

Response from Councillor Anne Dorrian
I would like to thank Councillor Cantwell for notice of his question.

| am responding to this question in my capacity as Portfolio Holder for Emergency
Planning.

Firstly, 1 would like to express my sincere sympathy to those that have been impacted by
the recent floods in Boston and across the County of Lincolnshire. | have seen for myself
the dreadful impact that flooding has on peoples lives. Whether its flood water entering
peoples homes, their gardens or their businesses, the psychological and physical impacts
have caused immense stress and anxiety in our communities which as Councillors and
Local Leaders, we work so hard to protect.

The Council has provided immediate assistance to householders, deploying skips to the
area to assist with disposal of saturated household items, providing free bulky waste
collections to householders who have endured flood water entering their property and
undertaking a deep clean of the highway and pavements to remove flooding debris.

The Council have also made immediate financial assistance available to those
householders impacted by internal flooding through a dedicated flood relief scheme of
£1000, through the Household Support Fund offering supermarket vouchers up to a value
of £150 and connecting householders who need support with their Council Tax.

| am also working in collaboration with Lincolnshire Resilience Forum partner agencies
who are collectively responsible for recovery operations, assisting those householders and
businesses to return to normality as swiftly as possible. This involves ensuring that each
property that has been flooded is recognised as such by the Lincolnshire County Council
as Lead Local Flood Authority, that cause of flooding is swiftly investigated and that
remedial measures are identified and implemented.

We as locally elected Leaders are also lobbying Government to exercise their discretion
and activate the Flood Recovery Framework releasing funds for immediate financial relief
for householders and to facilitate improvements to homes and businesses making them
more resilient to future flooding events.

Supplementary question to Councillor Anne Dorrian from Councillor James
Cantwell

Thank you very much Councillor Dorrian.
Will you join with me in thanking the Council officers, Red Cross, volunteers and local
businesses, as well as all others, who supported flooded residents during this time?



Full Council Monday, 20 January 2025

Response from Councillor Anne Dorrian

Yes, Councillor Cantwell. The simple answer is yes. But | am way ahead of you. | have
already thanked those officers and those partner agencies for the work that they
undertook. So, the answer is yes.

. Question to Councillor Anne Dorrian from Councillor James Cantwell

Does the portfolio holder agree that this Council needs to be steadfast and unified in its
approach so that we can find ways to mitigate flooding along the Wyberton West Road?

Response from Councillor Anne Dorrian
I would like to thank Councillor Cantwell for notice of his question.

| am responding to this question in my capacity as Portfolio Holder for Emergency
Planning.

I am fully committed to working with the Environment Agency, Black Sluice Independent
Drainage Board and Lincolnshire County Council as Lead Local Flood Authority to
investigate why flooding occurred on Wyberton West Road and Park Road in Boston,
identify the cause of it and seek a commitment from those responsible that any remedial
action identified will be delivered.

Supplementary question to Councillor Anne Dorrian from Councillor James
Cantwell

Thank you, Councillor Dorrian. Will the portfolio holder support the various campaigns to
get the Black Sluice pumping station fully recommissioned, following the floods?

Response from Councillor Anne Dorrian

Well, I'm not sure, Councillor Cantwell. What | will commit to do is what | said in my first
answer, that we identify the cause of the flooding and we seek a commitment for any
remedial action to be undertaken as soon as practicable. What we mustn't do is put the
cart before the horse and we must find out initially if the Black Sluice pumping stations
being recommissioned will have the effect that you think it will. Now | don't know if you're
an expert, I'm certainly not an expert and | know there are various schools of thought even
in this Chamber, as to whether even the Environment Agency are the expert.

With that being said, | think it's incumbent upon us to work together to examine the data
and then make a coherent and intelligent response to the evidence.

Question to Councillor Anne Dorrian from Councillor Ralph Pryke

The Council’s policy of refusing to supply sandbags to residents and businesses affected
by flooding has been described as mean and cruel.



Full Council Monday, 20 January 2025

In the light of growing fears about flood risk and the ever more frequent floods damaging
local properties, will the Council help residents by reversing the policy and provide
sandbags in flood affected areas, as other councils do?

Response from Councillor Anne Dorrian
I would like to thank Councillor Pryke for notice of his question.

| am responding to this question in my capacity as Portfolio Holder for Emergency
Planning.

There is no duty upon the district or any flood risk management authority to provide
householders or businesses with sandbags in the event of a flooding incident or where a
risk of flooding is anticipated. The current operating arrangements adopted through the
Lincolnshire Resilience Forum is that Lincolnshire County Council, through their Highways
Division, will provide sandbags at the request of householders during a flooding incident.
Requests are handled via the County Councils Customer Service team or online through
the FixMyStreet webtool.

The response from Highways is entirely reliant upon the resources they have available in a
particular locality to deliver sandbags with priority afforded to those householders least
able to help themselves.

During the recent flood event, Highways received 183 calls, of which 73 were sandbag
requests, and they delivered over 2000 sandbags. 11 of those requests related to Boston
and 200 sandbags were delivered to the Wyberton West Road area.

Rather than rely upon assistance from agencies whose resources are likely to be stretched
in a widescale flooding incident, | strongly encourage householders and businesses at risk
of flooding to prepare in advance, make adaptations to their property to mitigate the impact
of flooding and sign up to Flood Warnings via the .Gov.uk website.

Communities are more resilient and able to self help when they come together to prepare
a Community Emergency Plan and assistance is available via the Lincolnshire Resilience
Forum website to do this as well as support from the Emergency Planning Officer at the
Council.

Supplementary question to Councillor Anne Dorrian from Councillor Ralph Pryke

| am grateful to all. The original question was put to me by a resident who knew that
sandbags had not been supplied. | would ask about the timescale for a practical report on
South Forty Foot Drain. Residents have never been flooded before and it was less
expected than other flooding events. We know we live in the Environment Agency blue
area, which means we are all at flood risk — sea and river — but drainage flooding is very
unusual. | would welcome her opinion.

Response from Councillor Anne Dorrian

Your thanks is well noted for the officers and councillors who made themselves available
to local residents during the flooding event. Of course, many of our elected members work

-4-



55

56

Full Council Monday, 20 January 2025

full time or part time and can't drop things just like that and make themselves available, so
all that being considered | think the response from this Council was one to be celebrated.
Celebration seems the wrong word, doesn't it? But it's one to be proud of that those
residents received the response they did, and in fact one senior officer commented to me
that in getting our Flood Relief Fund of £1000 per property out in such a short turnaround
time was mightily impressive, and we made it as simple as possible for residents.

They didn't have to fill in forms, they didn't have to jump through hoops, provide pictures or
evidence of any kind. If they had flood water in their habitable part of their home then they
could claim up to £1000 and we got money out the door within 24 hours for the first
householder.

To your point about the timescale of report, certainly our internal lessons learned exercise
has already been undertaken and that will feed into the Flood Resilience Forum at the
county.

I understand that today a meeting took place. Councillor Middleton is our representative on
the Flood and Water Management Scrutiny Committee at County Council and | believe
that they're looking at this as well. As to that time scale that you asked about, | genuinely
don't know, couldn't pinpoint it to the day of the week, but I'm happy to take that away and
find out for you.

Questions from Members of the Public

The Chief Executive confirmed that no questions had been received from members of the
public.

Members' Allowances Scheme

The Assistant Director — Governance & Monitoring Officer presented a report which invited
Council to consider the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel and to
approve the Members’ Allowances Scheme, attached at Appendix A within the report, to
take effect from 1 April 2025.

Simon Sperring, Chairman of the Independent Remuneration Panel presented the report
of the Independent Remuneration Panel, attached at Appendix 1.

Members considered the report and recommendations of the Independent Renumeration
Panel regarding the Members' Allowances Scheme. The Panel was thanked for their
report, their hard work and commitment.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Anne Dorrian and seconded by
Councillor Barrie Pierpoint.

Councillor Stephen Woodliffe referred to a handout that had been tabled prior to the
meeting and proposed an amendment which included specific figures for the revised
allowances and the suggestion of backdating them to 15t April 2024 to be funded from in
year underspends. In proposing the amendment Councillor Woodliffe emphasized the
need to raise the importance of the work that councillors do and provided reasoning



Full Council Monday, 20 January 2025

behind the proposed changes. The amendment was seconded by Councillor Peter
Bedford.

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 20.4, a ballot was taken on the amendment
following which the amendment was carried and became the substantive motion.

Members referred to the substantive motion and the following points were made:

A concern was raised in regards to public perception with the proposals and the current
economic climate.

The Council was operating more effectively due to the hard work and commitment of
councillors.

No further amendments were proposed. Following which in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 20.4, a ballot was taken on the substantive motion.

RESOLVED:

1.

That the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel, as set out in
Appendix 1, be noted; and

2. That, subject to recommendation 1, the Council approve the Members’
Allowances Scheme attached at Appendix A to take effect from 1 April 2025 but
amends the basic, special responsibility and co-optee allowances contained
within Appendix A and within its current Members’ Allowance Scheme 2024/25 to
the figures set out in Column B of the circulated amendment paper and agrees to
backdate those allowances to 1 April 2024 and fund from in year underspends.
The allowances listed in Column B were as follows:

Basic Allowance 7000

Leader 25000

Deputy Leader 12500

Cabinet Members 10000

Scrutiny Chairs 5000

Scrutiny Vice Chair 2500

A&G Chair 8000

A&G Vice Chair 4000

Planning Chair 8000

Planning Vice Chair 4000

Licensing Chair 5000

Licensing Vice Chair 2500

Chair of BTAC 5000

Vice Chair of BTAC 2500

Mayor 8000




57

58

Full Council Monday, 20 January 2025

Deputy Mayor 4000
127
Opposition Group Leaders (per member exc Group leader)
Co-opted Independent Member 1000
Planning Committee Member 759
63
Licensing Sub-Committee (per member
Hearing Panel Member per hearing)

[The Independent Remuneration Panel members, Simon Sperring, Nicci Marzec and Chris
Penney, left the meeting at 7.16 p.m. following consideration of the above item.]

Audit & Governance Committee Minutes

Councillor Barrie Pierpoint, Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee, presented
the draft Audit and Governance minutes from the meeting held on 18" November 2024
which was for councillors to note.

Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2024/25

Councillor Sandeep Ghosh, Portfolio Holder — Finance, presented a report by the Deputy
Chief Executive - Corporate Development (S151) which provided an update on Treasury
Management performance and activity to ensure best practice was maintained.

Members discussed the report and the following comments were made:

e Concerns were expressed regarding any Council investments in companies that may
not adhere to Environmental, Social, and Governance (ESG) guidelines, for example
where there was a contradiction between the Council's policies to reduce carbon
footprints and any investments in companies that harm the environment.

e Members noted the positive financial performance of the Council's investments,
including a favourable variance in net investment income and an increase in property
fund capital values.

o Clarification was sought on specific investments listed within the report, particularly
those with non-applicable details. Transparency regarding the reasons for the non-
applicable status of certain investments was requested. Councillor Ghosh explained
that the investments mentioned were not property funds but other types of funds. He
agreed to discuss the specific details with officers and provide a detailed response to
the query.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Sandeep Ghosh and seconded by
Councillor Anne Dorrian.

RESOLVED:

That the Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2024/25, attached as Appendix 1to
the report, be approved.



59

Full Council Monday, 20 January 2025

Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2025/26

Councillor Sandeep Ghosh, Portfolio Holder — Finance, presented a report by the Deputy
Chief Executive - Corporate Development (S151) which sought approval the final
proposals for the 2025/26 Council Tax Support scheme. Members noted that the Cabinet
had resolved at its meeting on 25" September 2024 to consult on a number of scheme
modifications. The report set out the final recommendations for the scheme. An extract of
the draft Minute of the Corporate and Communities Committee meeting held on 14t
November 2024 was attached as Appendix 1 within the report. The full consultation report
was attached as Appendix 2 within the report.

Members discussed the report and the following comments were made:

e Support for the scheme was expressed, highlighting the high rates of poverty and
Universal Credit claims in Boston and the need to help working families who were
struggling financially.

e Concerns were raised regarding the potential impact on the Council's budget and the
importance of encouraging eligible residents to claim the support they were entitled to.

e Councillor Dorrian urged members of Lincolnshire County Council to prevent any
retaliatory actions regarding the allocation of funds from the Household Support Fund.

The recommendations were moved by Councillor Sandeep Ghosh and seconded by
Councillor Anne Dorrian.

RESOLVED:

That the following Council Tax Support scheme recommendations for 2025/26 be
approved:

a) Increase the maximum CTS for households with children to 100% and 85% for
other households;

b) Remove the earnings disregard to Universal Credit claims;
c) Introduce a standard £10 rate for non-dependant deductions;
d) Introduce a minimum award of £1 per week;

e) Reduce the Upper capital limit to £10,000;

f) Replace the three-month review with a £30 per week threshold for changes in
Universal Credit, with discretion for flexibility; and

g) Uprate in line with DWP uprating amounts for 2025/26.



Full Council Monday, 20 January 2025

Outside Body Appointment - Appointment of Director to Public Sector Partnership
Services Ltd

The Assistant Director — Governance & Monitoring Officer presented a report which sought
to appoint a Director to Public Sector Partnership Services Ltd (PSPSL) and to consider
future appointment arrangements.

Members discussed the report and the following comments were made:

e Members noted that Councillor Paul Gleeson had tendered his resignation from PSPS
Limited, with effect from the end of January 2025. The Council was requested to
consider appointing a new director to take office from 1t February 2025, until the
annual meeting of the Council in May 2027. Additionally, the Council was asked to
decide whether future appointments or removals of directors should be the
responsibility of the Executive or the Full Council.

e Councillor Anne Dorrian nominated Jo Brigham, highlighting her intelligence and
relevant experience in running equivalent organizations for the UK government. This
proposal was seconded by Councillor Dale Broughton.

e Councillor Gleeson outlined the reasons for his resignation and indicated his support
for the appointment of Jo Brigham.

e Other members supported the nomination and Councillor James Cantwell sought
clarity on the reason for Jo Brigham's removal as a previous director of PSPSL. The
Leader reassured members that Jo Brigham was an upright member of the community
and emphasized her suitability for the role.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Anne Dorrian and seconded by
Councillor Dale Broughton.

RESOLVED:

1. That Jo Brigham be appointed to the Public Sector Partnership Services Ltd
Board of Directors with the appointment to take effect from 15! February 2025 for
the period up to the Annual Meeting of Council in May 2027; and

2. That future appointments/removals of Directors to Public Sector Partnership
Services Ltd be designated as an executive function.

Motions on Notice
The following Motions were received:

Supporting our Farmers

Council resolves

e That the Leader of the Council writes to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food
and Rural Affairs, to outline the Council’s dismay at the decision in the Budget to
restrict Agricultural Property Relief and calls on the Government to stop the Family
Farm Tax.



Full Council Monday, 20 January 2025

e That the Portfolio Holder for Communities hold a meeting with local farmers and
community representatives to consider ways the Council can provide support to them.

e That the council advertise support available to farmers on our website, via social media
and ask parish councils to do the same.

The motion was moved by Councillor James Cantwell and seconded by Councillor Stuart
Evans.

Members discussed the motion and the following comments were made:

e The importance of protecting local farming businesses and the potential risks posed by
the government's policies was emphasized.

e |t was felt by some that the local authority had a responsibility to support local
businesses and communities. There was criticism of the Government's policies and
their potential long-term adverse effects on food security and rural regions.

e There was a need to protect local assets and ensure that policies are in the
community's best interest.

e Councillor Anne Dorrian moved an amendment and proposed the removal of the
second and third bullet pointed resolutions from the motion. She outlined her concern
that it was unacceptable to instruct the portfolio holder to hold a meeting and that the
National Farmers’ Union was more suited than the Council to advertising support
available to farmers. This was seconded by Councillor Dale Broughton.

e Councillor Cantwell suggested a compromise to remove the Portfolio Holder’s
involvement but still hold a meeting with local farmers and inform parish councils about
available support.

Upon being put to the vote the amendment was carried and became the substantive
motion.

Clir Cantwell enquired as to whether further amendments could be moved to bullet points
2 and 3 of the original motion. The Chief Executive clarified that the amendment had
deleted those parts of the motion and therefore were unable to be amended further.

There were no further amendments proposed following which it was.

RESOLVED:

That the Leader of the Council write to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food
and Rural Affairs, to outline the Council’s dismay at the decision in the Budget to
restrict Agricultural Property Relief and calls on the Government to stop the Family

Farm Tax.

[Councillor Claire Rylott left the meeting at 7.52 p.m., for this item, and returned at 8.08
p.m.]

-10-



Full Council Monday, 20 January 2025

Community Governance Review

Council resolves:

e The Council instructs the Chief Executive to expedite a Community Governance
Review for the Unparished area of Boston (the BTAC area), with a view to creating a
new Town Council for Boston to take office at the earliest possible juncture.

e This Council instructs the Chief Executive- in consultation with Cabinet, Audit &
Governance, and Scrutiny Committees- to identify and list those Assets (including any
Charter Rights and the Borough status) currently belonging to Boston Borough Council
which, by rights or tradition belong to the Town and People of Boston, and which must
be transferred to that Town Council before Local Government Reorganization
processes alienate them from our town to another, distant, Unitary authority.

The motion was moved by Councillor James Cantwell and seconded by Councillor
Stephen Woodliffe.

Members discussed the motion and the following comments were made:

e The re-organisation of local government in Lincolnshire meant that the history, status
and assets of the Borough of Borough should be protected. In support of the motion, it
was argued that a Town Council could be a viable way to protect the status and assets
of Boston and that the timing of the announcement on re-organisation meant that there
was an urgency to proceed.

e The status of Skirbeck could be considered and whether it should have a Parish
Council.

e Councillor Anne Dorrian acknowledged the importance of protecting local assets and
heritage. She emphasized the need for local accountability and the risks associated
with a distant unitary authority taking control. However, the Leader could not support
the motion as it determined the outcome of the review prior to due process being
undertaken and that a terms of reference for the review would be required. Further
reassurance was given that a list of assets existed. She advised that a Community
Governance Review report would be presented to the next Full Council meeting.

Following a vote by members the motion fell.

The Meeting ended at 8.31 pm.

-11-



